TOWNSHIP OF ROCKAWAY COUNTY OF MORRIS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE NO. 0-23-19

AMENDING CHAPTER VII TRAFFIC, ARTICLE I, SECTION 7-6.9 PARKING PROHIBITION, SECTION 7-8 ONE WAY STREET, SECTION 7-10 STOP INTERSECTION, SECTION 7-11 YIELD INTERSECTION, SECTION 7-12 TURN PROHIBITIONS, SECTION 7-18 SPEED LIMIT AND SECTION 7-22 DO NOT ENTER OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ROCKAWAY, COUNTY OF MORRIS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40:48-2 permits a municipality to make and amend an ordinance as it may deem necessary and proper for good government, order, and protection of persons and property, and for the preservation of the public health, safety and welfare of the municipality and its inhabitants; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Rockaway ("Township") desires to amend Section 7-6.8 "Parking prohibition at all times on certain streets", and

WHEREAS, the Township of Rockaway desires to amend Section 7-8 "One Way Streets", and

WHEREAS, the Township of Rockaway desires to amend Section 7-10 "Stop Intersection", and

WHEREAS, the Township of Rockaway desires to amend Section 7-11 "Yield Intersection", and

WHEREAS, the Township of Rockaway desires to amend Section 7-12 "Turn Prohibitions", and

WHEREAS, the Township of Rockaway desires to amend Section 7-18 "Speed Limit", and

WHEREAS, the Township of Rockaway desires to amend Section 7-22 "Do Not Enter", and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 39:4-8b and N.J.S.A. 39:4-197(1)f, the Township may restrict parking on any street under municipal jurisdiction without the approval of the Commissioner of Transportation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council of the Township of Rockaway, County of Morris, State of New Jersey as follows:

SECTION 1. § 7-6.9 Parking prohibition at all times on certain streets is hereby amended to include the following;

Name of Street	Sides	Location	
Union Turnpike	West	Within 50 feet of corner of Mirror Lake Rd.	

SECTION 2. § 7-8 One Way Streets is hereby amended to include the following;

Name of street	Direction	Location
Pondview Dr.	clockwise	From the northerly-most intersection with Route 15 and West Union Turnpike to the southerly-most intersection with Route 15 and West Union Turnpike

SECTION 3. § 7-10 Stop Intersection is hereby amended to include the following;

Name of Street	Stop Signs On
Union Turnpike, Pondview Dr,	Intersection Of Union Turnpike, Pondview Dr, Mirror
Mirror Lake Rd and Route 15	Lake Rd and Route 15

SECTION 4. § 7-11 Yield Intersection is hereby amended to include the following;

Intersection	Yield Signs On
West Union Turnpike	West Union Turnpike, Pondview Dr.

SECTION 5. § 7-12 Turn Prohibitions is hereby amended to remove the following;

Intersection	Turn Prohibited	Movement Prohibited
West Union Turnpike	No Right	West Union Turnpike to Pondview Dr.
West Union Turnpike	No Left	Pondview Dr. to West Union Turnpike

SECTION 6. § 7-18 Speed Limit is hereby amended to include the following;

Name of Street	Side	Speed limit	Location
Pondview Dr.	Both	25 MPH	From the intersection
			with Union Turnpike

SECTION 7. § 7-22 Do Not Enter is hereby amended to include the following;

Name of Street(s)	Do Not Enter Sign On
West Union Turnpike, Pondview Dr.	West Union Turnpike, Pondview Dr.
Union Turnpike, Route 15	Route 15 exit to Union Turnpike

SECTION 8. If any section, subsection, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the remaining portion of this Ordinance.

SECTION 9. This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and approval in accordance with law.

CERTIFICATION

I, EVERETT FALT, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, the foregoing to be a true copy of an Ordinance introduced by the Township Council of the Township of Rockaway at a duly convened meeting held on July 11, 2023 and finally adopted on August 8, 2023.

ownship Clerk

Approved by:

Howard Kritz

Council President

Joe Jackson

Mayor

APPROVED

VETO(SEE ATTACHED STATEMENT)

ORDINANCE 23-19

INTRODUCED

JULY 11 TWP COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING

MOTION

QUINN

SECOND

SALBERG

ROLL CALL AYE FRIEDLANDER, NOON, D. BROOKES, SACKETT, SALBERG,

WOJTOWICZ, QUINN, PRESIDENT KRITZ

NAY NONE

ADVERTISED

7/17/2023

ADOPTED

AUGUST 8 TWP COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING

MOTION

QUINN

SECOND

FRIEDLANDER

ROLL CALL AYE FRIEDLANDER, NOON, SACKETT, R. BROOKES, SALBERG,

WOJTOWICZ, QUINN, PRESIDENT KRITZ ADVERTISED

AUGUST 14, 2023